



Agenda Item: Amendment

Title: Amendment #2 to the Professional Services Agreement with WOOD Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. for Construction Services on the Optimize Drainage Ponds – 22nd Street Project

Recommended Council MOTION:

I move to approve Amendment #2 to the Professional Services Agreement with WOOD Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. for Construction Services on the Optimize Drainage Ponds – 22nd Street Project in the amount of \$5,570.00 and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign.

Administrative or Policy Goal:

City Council Goal D, Maintain and Improve Municipal Infrastructure

Background:

In April, staff solicited proposals for the design of three drainage pond outlet structures along 22nd Street that the 2013 North Laramie Drainage Master Plan highlighted as needing to be improved to reduce flooding in the north Laramie area. These outlet structures are located at the intersections of Nighthawk and 22nd, Binford and 22nd, and Reynolds and 22nd. The new outlet structures are going to be designed to optimize the currently available pond capacities, improve water quality, release water to the environment closer to historic rates and help alleviate storm drainage issues overall along Reynolds Street.

After initial modeling WOOD found that two of the ponds could have a higher level of water quality infrastructure installed. Amendment #1 added funds for this design on the Nighthawk and Reynolds ponds.

WOOD has completed the design and the Optimize Drainage Ponds – 22nd Street project has been publicly advertised. Bids were opened on March 15, 2022. With the design complete, WOOD has put together a scope of services to conduct the Construction Services that will ensure this project meets all requirements set by the City of Laramie.

Legal/Statutory Authority:

BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:**REVENUE**

Source	Amount	Type
Fees/Charges for Service	\$203,300.00	SPTDRP 360-3610-410-7360 ACP PG 84
Grants for Projects		
Loans on Project		
Other		
Total	\$203,300.00	

EXPENSE

Proposed Project Cost.

Project Budget	Amount	Funds
Project Cost	\$5,570.00	SPTDRP 360-3610-410-7360
Loans on Project		
Grants for Project		
Other/Outside Projects		
City's Amount	\$5,570.00	
Contingency	0%	
Total Amount	\$5,570.00	

Amount spent to date (approved and adopted by Council)

Budget	Amount	Funds
Total Budget Allocation	\$203,300.00	
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$184,996.12	SPTDRP: PES Agreement, Construction Contract, Amendment #1, Contingency, Misc
Remainder of Budget	\$18,303.88	

Responsible Staff:

Brooks Webb, Public Works Director

Eric Jaap, P.E., City Engineer

Mark Hazelett, Entry Level Engineer, Project Manager

Attachments:

Original Agreement

Amendment #1

Amendment #2